$3.06/lb $2.45/lb 7 4

Gold $1,274/oz $1,195/oz - -

Zinc $1.45/lb $1.20/lb - -

b) Interest rate risk

The majority of the Company’s interest expense is fixed however it is also exposed to an interest rate risk arising from interest

paid on floating rate debt and the interest received on cash and short-term deposits. The Company currently capitalizes the majority

of interest charges, and therefore the risk exposure is primarily on cash, and net earnings in relation to the depreciation of

capitalized interest charges.

Deposits are invested on a short-term basis to ensure adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures. To

date, no interest rate management products, such as swaps, are used in relation to deposits.

The Company manages its interest rate risk on borrowings on a net basis. The Company has a policy allowing floating-to-fixed

interest rate swaps targeting 50% of exposure over a five-year period. As at December 31, 2017, and December 31 2016, the

Company held no floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps.

At December 31, 2017, the impact on cash interest payable of a 100 basis point change in interest rate would be as follows:

  December 31, 2017
Impact of interest rate change on net

earnings

100 basis point

increase

100 basis point

decrease

Interest-bearing deposits, cash at bank and bank overdrafts 702 7 (7)

Floating rate borrowings drawn 2,208 (22) 22

At December 31, 2016, the impact on cash interest payable of a 100 basis point change in interest rate would be as follows:

  December 31, 2016
Impact of interest rate change on net

earnings

100 basis point

increase

100 basis point

decrease

Interest-bearing deposits and cash at bank 565 6 (6)

Floating rate borrowings drawn 1,695 (17) 17

c) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s functional and reporting currency is USD. As virtually all of the Company’s revenues are derived in USD and the

majority of its business is conducted in USD, foreign exchange risk arises from transactions denominated in currencies other than

USD. Commodity sales are denominated in USD, the majority of borrowings are denominated in USD and the majority of

operating expenses are denominated in USD. The Company’s primary foreign exchange exposures are to the local currencies in

the countries where the Company’s operations are located, principally the Zambian kwacha (“ZMW”), Australian dollar (“A$”)